

No. 19-423

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN KIRK MALPASSO and MARYLAND STATE
RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM M. PALLOZZI, in his official capacity as
Maryland Secretary of State Police,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John Parker Sweeney
Counsel of Record
James Wallace Porter, III
Marc A. Nardone
Bradley Arant Boult
Cummings LLP
1615 L Street NW
Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 393-7150
jsweeney@bradley.com
Counsel for Amicus

November 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court was clear: laws infringing on the fundamental right to keep and bear arms must be assessed under the Second Amendment’s text, history, and tradition. 3

 II. Despite this clarity, a circuit split exists over how to analyze laws that prohibit law-abiding, responsible citizens from carrying arms for self-defense outside the home. 4

 III. Fractured holdings will persist among the circuits until this Court reaffirms that laws prohibiting law-abiding, responsible citizens from carrying arms outside the home must be assessed under the Second Amendment’s text, history, and tradition. 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	3, 4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 4, 7, 8 10
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)	9
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 4, 8
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Murdock v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	8
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	11
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 6

<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	8
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5, 6, 9
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> 915 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
Other Authorities	
Crime in the United States by Metropolitan Statistical Area, <i>FBI</i> (2017)	11
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>The Right to Carry Your Gun: A Snapshot History</i> , Forthcoming; George Mason Legal Studies Research Paper No. LS 19-18, at pp. 1–26 (Sept. 19, 2019)	9
Rules	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	10
